This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International
License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any
medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
echT PressScience
DOI: 10.32604/ee.2024.050342
ARTICLE
Adaptive Predefined-Time Backstepping Control for Grid Connected
Photovoltaic Inverter

present study.
References
1. J. Chen, Y. Lv, and T. Fan, “Research on the evolution and driving factors of digitalization of energy
in China–A new perspective based on coupling coordination,” Heliyon, vol. 9, no. 3, May 2023. doi:
10.1016/j.heliyon.2023.e14138.
2. D. Pullaguram, S. Mishra, and N. Senroy, “Event-triggered communication based distributed control
scheme for DC microgrid,” IEEE Trans. Power Syst., vol. 33, no. 5, pp. 5583–5593, Sep. 2018. doi:
10.1109/TPWRS.2018.2799618.
3. R. H. Lasseter, Z. Chen, and D. Pattabiraman, “Grid-forming inverters: A critical asset for the
power grid,” IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Top. Power Electron., vol. 8, no. 2, pp. 925–935, Dec. 2019. doi:
10.1109/JESTPE.2019.2959271.
4. Y. X. Ji, W. He, S. J. Cheng, K. Jürgen, and M. Zhan, “Dynamic network characteristics of power-electronics-
based power systems,” Sci. Rep., vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 9946, Jun. 2020. doi: 10.1038/s41598-020-66635-0.
5. L. Zhang, Z. Chen, H. Zhang, Z. H. Ma, B. W. Cao and L. H. Song, “Accurate study and evaluation of
small PV power generation system based on specific geographical location,” Energy Eng., vol. 117, no. 6,
pp. 453–470, Aug. 2020. doi: 10.32604/EE.2020.013276.
6. H. Abubakr, J. C. Vasquez, K. Mahmoud, M. M. F. Darwish, and J. M. Guerrero, “Comprehensive review
on renewable energy sources in Egypt-current status, grid codes and future vision,” IEEE Access, vol. 10,
pp. 4081–4101, Mar. 2022. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3140385.
7. F. Hasan, J. H. Ahmed, and N. K. Abdul Hadi, “Performance analysis of a rooftop hybrid connected solar
PV system,” Energy Eng., vol. 119, no. 4, pp. 1729–1744, 2022. doi: 10.32604/ee.2022.021190.
8. M. Inci, “Technoeconomic analysis of fuel cell vehicle-to-grid (FCV2G) system supported by photovoltaic
energy,” Energy Technol., vol. 11, no. 4, pp. 2201162, Apr. 2023. doi: 10.1002/ente.202201162.

2082 EE, 2024, vol.121, no.8
11. X. Deng, F. P. Da, H. J. Shao, and X. Wang, “A survey of the researches on grid-connected solar power
generation systems and power forecasting methods based on ground-based cloud atlas,” Energy Eng., vol.
120, no. 2, pp. 385–408, Jul. 2023. doi: 10.32604/ee.2023.023480.
12. D. Z. Xu, Y. C. Dai, C. S. Yang, and X. G. Yan, “Adaptive fuzzy sliding mode command-filtered
backstepping control for islanded PV microgrid with energy storage system,” J. Frank. Inst. Eng. Appl.
Math., vol. 356, no. 4, pp. 1880–1898, Mar. 2019. doi: 10.1016/j.jfranklin.2019.01.012.
13. X. Shi, Y. Cheng, C. Yin, X. Huang, and S. M. Zhong, “Design of adaptive backstepping dynamic surface
control method with RBF neural network for uncertain nonlinear system,” Neurocomputing, vol. 330, pp.
490–503, Feb. 2019. doi: 10.1016/j.neucom.2018.11.029.
14. S. Dhar and P. K. Dash, “Adaptive backstepping sliding mode control of a grid interactive PV-
VSC system with LCL filter,” Sustain. Energy, Grids Netw., vol. 6, pp. 109–124, Jun. 2016. doi:
10.1016/j.segan.2016.03.001.
15. Z. X. Zhong, X. Y. Wang, and H. K. Lam, “Finite-time fuzzy sliding mode control for nonlinear descriptor
systems,” IEEE/CAA J. Autom. Sin., vol. 8, no. 6, pp. 1141–1152, Jun. 2021. doi: 10.1109/JAS.2021.1004024.
16. El. J. Khazane and E. H. Tissir, “Achievement of MPPT by finite time convergence sliding
mode control for photovoltaic pumping system,” Sol. Energy, vol. 166, pp. 13–20, May 2018. doi:
10.1016/j.solener.2018.03.026.
17. M. Y. Xie, M. M. Gulzar, H. Tehreem, M. Y. Javed, and S. T. H. Rizvi, “Automatic voltage regulation of
grid connected photovoltaic system using Lyapunov based sliding mode controller: A finite-time approach,”
Int. J. Control Autom. Syst., vol. 18, pp. 1550–1560, Jun. 2020. doi: 10.1007/s12555-019-0563-x.
18. P. Zhang, G. R. Zhang, and H. B. Du, “Finite-time consensus for power regulation of parallel PV Grid-
connected inverters,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II-Express Briefs, vol. 67, no. 11, pp. 2632–2636, Nov.
2020. doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2020.2964956.
19. S. Dhar and P. K. Dash, “A new backstepping finite time sliding mode control of grid connected PV system
using multivariable dynamic VSC model,” Int. J. Electr. Power& Energy Syst., vol. 82, pp. 314–330, Nov.
2016. doi: 10.1016/j.ijepes.2016.03.034.
20. C. S. Yang, S. F. Ni, Y. C. Dai, X. N. Huang, and D. D. Zhang, “Anti-disturbance finite-time adaptive
sliding mode backstepping control for PV inverter in master-slave-organized islanded microgrid,” Energies,
vol. 13, no. 17, pp. 4490, Sep. 2020. doi: 10.3390/en13174490.
21. W. Y. Jiang, S. S. Ge, and D. Y. Li, “Fixed-time-synchronized control: A system-dimension-categorized
approach,” Sci. China Inf. Sci., vol. 66, no. 7, pp. 1–18, Jul. 2023. doi: 10.1007/s11432-022-3649-1.
22. L. N. Liu and G. H. Yang, “Distributed fixed-time optimal resource management for microgrids,” IEEE
Trans. Autom. Sci. Eng., vol. 20, no. 1, pp. 404–412, Jan. 2022. doi: 10.1109/TASE.2022.3155163.
23. S. Shi, G. S. Zhang, H. F. Min, Y. L. Hu, and Y. H. Sun, “Exact uncertainty compensation of linear systems
by continuous fixed-time output-feedback controller,” J. Syst. Eng. Electron., vol. 33, no. 3, pp. 706–715,
Jun. 2022. doi: 10.23919/JSEE.2022.000065.
24. L. Y. Xiong et al., “Voltage and frequency regulation with WT-PV-BESS in remote weak grids via fixed-
time containment control,” IEEE Trans. Power Syst., vol. 38, pp. 2719–2735, May 2023. doi: 10.1109/TP-
WRS.2022.3190847.
25. S. Sahoo, S. Mishra, S. Fazeli, F. R. Li, and T. Dragicevic, “A distributed fixed-time secondary controller
for DC microgrid clusters,” IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., vol. 34, no. 4, pp. 1997–2007, Dec. 2019. doi:
10.1109/TEC.2019.2934905.
26. Y. N. Pan, W. Y. Ji, and H. J. Liang, “Adaptive predefined-time control for Lü chaotic systems via
backstepping approach,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II: Express Briefs, vol. 69, no. 12, pp. 5064–5068, Dec.
2022. doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2022.3204050.
27. R. E. Jiménez, T. J. D. Sánchez, G. D. Gómez, and A. G. Loukinanov, “Variable structure predefined-
time stabilization of second-order systems,” Asian J. Control, vol. 21, no. 3, pp. 1179–1188, May 2019. doi:
10.1002/asjc.1785.
EE, 2024, vol.121, no.8 2083
28. Y. Zhang, Y. W. Wang, J. W. Xiao, and X. K. Liu, “Predefined-time secondary control for DC microgrid,”
IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 69, no. 12, pp. 13504–13513, Dec. 2021. doi: 10.1109/TIE.2021.3128899.
29. F. L. Jia, J. Huang, and X. He, “Adaptive predefined-time tracking control for high-order strict-feedback
nonlinear systems with unknown mismatched disturbances,” Int. J. Adapt Control Signal Process, vol. 36,
no. 11, pp. 2903–2919, Sep. 2022. doi: 10.1002/acs.3502.
30. J. A. Moreno, “Arbitrary-order fixed-time differentiator,” IEEE Trans. Automat. Contr., vol. 67, no. 3, pp.
1543–1549, May 2022. doi: 10.1109/TAC.2021.3071027.
31. D. Xu, G. Wang, W. Yan, and C. Shen, “Nonlinear adaptive command-filtered backstepping controller
design for three-phase grid-connected solar photovoltaic with unknown parameters,” presented at the 2017
Chinese Autom. Congr., Jinan, China, Oct. 20–22, 2017, pp. 7823–7827.
32. R. E. Jiménez, V. A. Muñoz, T. J. D. Sánchez, M. Defoort, and A. G. Loukianov, “A Lyapunov-like
characterization of predefined-time stability,” IEEE Trans. Automat. Contr., vol. 65, no. 11, pp. 4922–4927,
Nov. 2020. doi: 10.1109/TAC.2020.2967555.
33. C. Song, H. B. Sun, and L. L. Hou, “A predefined time decentralized adaptive tracking control method for
interconnected nonlinear systems,” Int. J. Robust Nonlinear Control, vol. 33, no. 13, pp. 7986–8014, Sep.
2023. doi: 10.1002/rnc.6806.
34. H. Bécerra, C. Vázquez, G. Arechavaleta, and J. Delfin, “Predefined-time convergence control for high-